Chapter six
20 Provide the greatest benefit to the broadest constituency

Chapter seven
22 Engage thousands; act as one

Financial and business operating review
24 Financial performance
26 Business performance

30 Environmental and social performance
32 Summary accounts
38 Summary corporate governance
40 Summary directors‘ remuneration report
44 Board of directors
45 Annual General Meeting and further information

The strategy that has sustained BP through years
of transition and growth has now opened a new era
for the group. In the years ahead, our success will
be measured not only by our status or history of
investment. It will also be measured by our ability to
direct our investments and people to where they can
produce superior shareholder returns.

To put it directly, our strategy has brought us here;
our ability to capture its potential will define our future.

Let’s begin.

Reconciliation of reported profit/loss to pro forma result adjusted for special items
$ million

2003 2002

Pro forma Pro forma
result result

Acquisition adjusted for Acquisition adjusted for
Reported amortizationa Special itemsb special items Reported amortizationa Special itemsb special items

Exploration and Production 13,937 1,566 474 15,977 9,206 1,780 1,019 12,005
Gas, Power and Renewables 472 – – 472 354 – 30 384
Refining and Marketing 2,340 826 523 3,689 872 794 415 2,081
Petrochemicalsc 568 – 38 606 515 – 250 765
Other businesses and corporate (904) – 64 (840) (701) – 186 (515)

Replacement cost operating profit 16,413 2,392 1,099 19,904 10,246 2,574 1,900 14,720
Interest expense (851) – – (851) (1,279) – 15 (1,264)
Taxation (5,849) – (655) (6,504) (4,217) – (456) (4,673)
Minority shareholders’ interest (MSI) (170) – – (170) (52) – (16) (68)

Replacement cost profit before exceptional items 9,543 2,392 444 12,379 4,698 2,574 1,443 8,715
Exceptional items, net of tax 708 1,043
Replacement cost profit after exceptional items 10,251 5,741
Stock holding gains (losses), net of MSI 16 1,104
Historical cost profit 10,267 6,845

a Acquisition amortization refers to depreciation relating to the fixed asset revaluation adjustment and amortization of goodwill consequent upon the ARCO and
Burmah Castrol acquisitions.

b The special items refer to non-recurring charges and credits.
c To reflect BP’s increased focus on chemicals products derived from oil and gas, the Chemicals segment has been renamed Petrochemicals.

2 BP Annual Review 2003